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R .  H .  G O D L O

R E C O R D I N G  S E C R E T A R Y

Dear Sir,

A  meeting of the Executive Committee of the All 

African Convention will be held at Bloemfontein on the 2nd 

day of JULY, 1937 at 10 a.m.

It is desirable that members of the Executive Com­

mittee should make a special effort to attend as it is proposed 

to invite all elected members of Parliament, Senate, Provincial 

Douncil and Union Representative Council to attend for the pur­

pose of agreement on a common policy. As this will be a one day 

session, the Executive will be asked to consider the question 

of organisation and finance.

You are requested to obtain in advance an undertaking 

from the candidates in your Province that they would attend this 

meeting if successful at the Polls.

Kindly acknowledge receipt and advise whether or not 

you will attend. Members must raise travelling expenses etc. 

from their respective Provinces.

Yours faithfully,

H. selby Msimarg,

GENERAL SECRETARY.
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4th May, 1937.

The Manager,
Barclay's Bank D.C.& 0,,
Commissioner Stre t East Branch,
Johannesburg.

Sir,

R e - ESTATE SATE MRS. A.B.XUMA.

I am required to produce a bank certificate to the 

Master to show that I had a credit balance of L647 : 8: ()d. 

on April 29th., 1934 when m y  wife died.

I shall be m u c h  obliged if you will be good enoughb 

to send me a certificate to this effect.

Thanking you in advance.

Yours faithfully,
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4th May, 1937.

My dear Doctor, T

I am glad that only money and the car, and not yourself, 

are gone. Both things can be made or recovered, tout not you.

I called at your office; but you v/epe outi at the time.

Do look me up during £harnnext trip, as I am leaving for m y

\
trip overseas on the 17th of May.

With best regards to you and your family,

Yours very sincerely.

ABX*-pd.

Dr. S.M.Molema, 

P.O.Box 11, 

MAi’EKXNG.
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4th May, 1957•

M y  dear Arthur,

I am glad of your great Interest In ray projected visit 
to America. It shows how m u c h  practical interest you and many 
friends over there have in Africa and her peoples.

You state in your last letter that I heve not made clear 
our needs. I m a y  say that they are legion. I am, however, interested 
in a few things more particularly, namely; (1) the establish­
ment of a fully equipped library in the only school of Univer­
sity standing that caters to our people In ^outh Africa* (2) 
funds for scholarships to assist some of our young men who have 
had training in the above mentioned Institution, to srend a 
year or two abroad to broaden their outlook and to prepare ior 
greater service among our people, (b) to afford scholarships xor 
the study of Medicine and Surgery overseas to some of our selected 
young men who have neither means nor plaae or opportunity £«r 
study Medicine and Surgery in South Africa; (3) we also need 
funds to encourage research b y  some of our trained young men.
The available funds from America emdGfcfthQhOFau a»e granted chiefly, 
to Whites; (4) there is also a need for a Press controlled b y  
AfricanaLeaders for propaganda purposes.

All these points and m a n y  others will come up for discussion 
and be cleared, when we m  et each other.

I shall communicate with you as soon as I arrive in New 
York City, about June 10th.

Anticipating the pleasure of seeing you again,

I am,

Yours very sincerely,

ABX*pd.

Mr. George Arthur,
Y*M.C#A«, 3763 Wabash Avenue, 
CHICAGO. U.S.A.
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4th May, 1937.

M r . Z.K.Matthews M. A» , LIj.B. ,

Port Hare Native College,

ALICE, C.P.

Dear Mr. Matthews,

I would be glad to receive, If possible, the communication 

and the enclosures received from Dr. Carter Woodson,before the 

10th inst., as I would like to confer on this matter with our 

friend, Dr. Molema#,on or about the 10th inst., when he is 

expected in Johannesburg.

Best wishes to you and yours*

Yonrs very sincerely,

ABX-apd
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5th May, 1937 •

My dear Roy,

I received your lar=t letter and was glad to hear f am you 
again.

I am glad to get your offer to assist me in coming in contact 
with people that may be of assistance to me in working out problems 
of mutual interest. However, m y  itenerary is not yet well laid 
out, as much depends upon certain developments that take place 
after I arrive in N e w  York City#

I, nevertheless, am of opinion that one of the useful 
things I can do would be to attend your flWWjfifll <$©n£©f?ence of 
the N*A.A*C.P*, htfBpfcroit. I hope to go to Cliicago and the 
twin cities either before or after that meeting*

I shall leave Gilbrelter on June 4th, on board the Italian 
liner s.s. "CONTE DE SAVDIA", arriving in New York City on or about 
June 10th* You may get the exact date by enquiring at the 
Company's offices.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Mr. Roy Wilkins,
69, 5th A'venue,
NEVi YORK CITY. U . S . A .

ABX'Wpd.
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BOOKSELLERS & STATIONERS

Head O ff ic e ;-C A P E  TO W N .
Branch:-JO H A N N E S B U R G .

P.O.BOX 3 0  
5th May, 1937 CAPE TOWN

A.B. Xuma, Esq.,
104, End Street,
Doornfontein,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,

We wish to thank you for your order for a copy of the 

book Educational Adaptations in a Changing Society, and also 

for the Postal Order to the amount of 6/-.

We are sorry to inform you, however, that we are unable 

to find your name on the registered list of members and we are there­

fore not allowed to supply a copy at the special reduced price until 

we receive satisfactory evidence that you actually were a member.

If you wish to get into direct touch with the Trustees to 

establish your claim for a copy at half-price, you can write to Dr.

E.G. Malherbe, Union Department of Education, Union Buildings, Pretoria, 

giving him full particulars in regard to your membership. If, however, 

you can send us your registration-card, it will also be sufficient 

and we will send a copy on to you, as it is just possible that your 

name has inadvertently been omitted from the registered list. Our 

instructions are, however, that we are not to supply copies at the

Telephone 2-4548 & 2-4549. 
Telegrams: “J UTAV Cape Town. 

A.B.C Code 5 tt1 Edition.

PLEASE QUOTE 
OUR REFERENCE WP/MdK



reduced rate unless the name appears on their list, and for 

this reason we must refer the matter back to you.

In any case, will you please note that the

include postage which is l/- extra, so that if you send us 

your badge of membership at the Conference, please send us at 

the same time a further l/-, and on receipt and if we find that 

everything is in order, we will at once send a copy of the work 

on to you.

price of 6/- nett is for cash across the counter and does not

Yours faithfully,

pp. JUTA & CO.LTD.
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12th May, 1 ? 3 7 .

Mrs. Evolyn Riley Nicholoon,
81£ Summit Avenue,
Mount Vernon, -S' ■> ■
IOV>A, U.S.A.

Dear Mother, /

I have just received your letter of the 12th April for v.’Vdeh 
I thank you.

I am hoping indeed to have the pleasurer of soeing you again, 
and telling you of our prbblems in Southern Africa.

I shall arrive in New York City about the 11th of June, and 
will remain there until the first week of September* when I shall 
cross over to London to do some research work there#

T note with regret Bishop's conditionj but God alone knows 
why these things be*

Till we meet again.

Yours very sincerely.

A3X*pd.
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12 th May, 1937.

Dr. R.R.Moton,
Tus&egee Institution,
TUSKEGEK, Alabama.

My dear Dr. Moton,

It Is quite a long time since you heard from me.

I have undergone m a n y  experiences, b o t h  pleasant and unpleasant. 
Among other things, I lost ray wife, leaving me with two children, 
a girl and a boy who, I am glad to say, are growing very well.

I anticipate the pleasure of seeing you soon, as I have to arrive 
In America about the 11th of June. I shall make every effort to 
see you in order to discuss with you the needs of m y  people In this 
country, as well as consulting you on devising ways and means of 
carrying out a programme which I have in mind and whlchlshall prosent 
to you, should I be afforded the opportunity.

I am for ever indebted todAmerica and Americans, both Black and White 
for what they have done Cor me.

I believe that I would be In a position to do something for m y  peoplt 
if I had means. I wish to uphold the Standards of American Institutloi 
of which I am a product.

I ihall toll you, when we meet of our hopes and despairs.
I can be got in touch with, either through R o y  Wilkins of the Crisis 

or Max Yergan of the International Committee of African Affairs,

Yours very sincerely,

A BX # p d .
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12th May, 1937.

Dr. Cater Woodson,
Howard Univer si t y,
Washington. D*C*------- u--- 1------ .  ̂/ '

M y dear Dr. Woodson,

I beg to acknowledge with thanks receipt of your letter of recent 
date enclosing circulars re the Study of Negro history and life*

I can hardly Mention how deeply interested I am in such an \ 
undertaking. As a matter of fact; but for lack of funds, I should 
have comploted the organisation of what we have named the "African 
Society or Acedemy, whose aims end objects are, primarily, to study 
African life, history and present conditions, b y  Africans themselves.

Almost all research funds that are available locally, or from 
your country have, perhaps naturally, fallen into the hands of the 
white section, thus leaving the African in a helpless position, so 
far as carrying out any serious or protracted study of some of the 
m a n y  problems that solicit solution.

I anticipate the pleasure of meeting you and discussing this 
question of Mutiial interest with you and others, during m y  contemplated 
visit to America.

I shall bo arriving in New York City about the middle of June, 
as I sail from Cape Town on May 21st., and remain in the States until 
the first week in September.

You can get in touch with me either through Roy Wilkins of the 
Crisis, or M a x  Yergan of the International Committee Of African Affairs.

Yours very sincerely,

ABX-*pd •



13th May, 1937 •

Dear Mr. Plm,

Enclosed herewith please find General Power of />ttorney, 
through which you will act on my behalf, as arranged,

I am glad to say that since talking to you recently, I 
have settled to cancel the bond on m y  home* I am also leaving funds, 
at the bank, to meet m y  Insurance premiums, during the coming year*

I am also arranging for a sum of one hundred Pounds (Sterling) 
to be paid In, throughtimy Attorneys - Messrs. Mc*Ewan, F e a m h e a d  and 
Pinkerton.

I am making financial arrangements for m y  home, by 
depositing certain monies at the Post Office*

Because I failed to wind up the Estate of m y  late wife 
previously, I am leaving the Title Deeds of m y  home and m y  
Insurance Policies, with m y  attorneys* They are attending to the 
winding up the Estate, and I have had to appoint Mr. W . P e a m h e a d  
as m y  Executor dative in this transaction.

I have made financial provisions to meet the amount that 
may be required b y  the Master*

Please phone me and give me an appointment, any day 
before I entrain on Tuesday night.

Yours sl-cneg-ely.

ABXftpd*

ffB&odaM.Plm Esq*,
107 Exploration Buildings, 
Commissioner Street,
J ohanne sburg.



13th May, 1937

Dear Mr. Hardy,

I am entraining Tuesday night, the 18th inst., and I would 

be pleased, if you could see your way clear, to give me an 

appointment to make final arrangements w i t h  me, before m y  departure.

Phoning Wata,appointment, at least two hours before the time 

you will be able to see me, would be sufficient notice.

ABX*pd.

Mr. John L.Hardy,
107 Exploration Buildings, 
Comm ssioner Street,
J oftannesburg.

Yours Jfftncerely,
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